Chapter 104 of the Session Laws of 1919 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

§ 1136. Deputies. How Appointed. Salary.] In counties having fifty or more teachers under the supervision of the county superintendent, the county superintendent may appoint an office deputy, for whose acts as such he shall be responsible, which deputy shall be entitled to a salary equal to sixty per cent of the county superintendent's salary. Provided, in counties having one hundred or more teachers under the supervision of the county superintendent, the county superintendent shall be allowed one field deputy and one additional field deputy for each additional one hundred fifty teachers or major fraction thereof under the supervision of such superintendent; such deputies shall be for the purpose of assisting the county superintendent in visiting schools and in the general supervision of the educational work of the county. They shall possess the educational qualifications of the county superintendent of schools and shall receive a salary equal to eighty per cent of the county superintendent's salary.

Approved March 18, 1921.

COURT STENOGRAPHERS

CHAPTER 54.

(S. B. No. 31.-Whitman.)

COURT STENOGRAPHERS.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 780 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota, for the year 1913, as amended by Chapter 30, of the Special Session Laws of North Dakota, for the year 1919, relating to Compensation of Court Stenographers, and providing for the payment of expenses.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. That Section 780 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913, as amended by Chapter 30, of the Special Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919, be amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
- § 780. Each Court Stenographer shall receive a salary of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00) per annum, payable in monthly equal installments in the counties constituting the judicial district in which such stenographer is employed, which salary shall be apportioned according and in proportion to the number of suits entered and commenced in the district court of the respective counties of such district in the preceding year. It shall be the duty of the presiding judge of

each judicial district, on the first day of January, of each year, or as soon thereafter as may be, to apportion the amount of such salary to be paid by each county, in his district on the basis aforesaid, and it shall be the duty of the County Auditors of the respective counties in such judicial district to issue to the order of such Court Stenographer a warrant for the amount shown to be due by such apportionment. As reimbursement for expenses incurred in the performance of such official duties outside of the county where the District Court Chambers are situated, the Court Stenographer shall receive for actual living expenses a sum not to exceed Four Dollars (\$4.00) per day and for travel, actual transportation, which sums shall be paid monthly upon itemized statements submitted to the District Judge, upon the order of the District Judge, by the county wherein such Court Stenographer is at such time attending to such official duties. For making of the transcript such Court Stenographer shall be entitled to receive compensation at the rate of fifteen cents for each one hundred words, and the same when ordered by the Judge, shall be paid by the county chargeable with the costs of the action, and in all other cases, by the party requesting such transcripts; provided, however, that when four additional copies are ordered at the same time for the use of the same party, then such Court Stenographer shall be entitled to receive ten cents per hundred words, for such additional copies.

Approved March 9, 1921.

DAIRY COMMISSIONER

CHAPTER 55.

(S. B. No. 203.—Church.)

SALARY.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 10 of Chapter 31 of the Special Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919, relating to the Purchase of Cattle by County.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. That Section 10 of Chapter 31 of the Special Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 be amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
- § 10. AMENDMENT.] The State Dairy Commissioner shall, in addition to his other regularly prescribed duties, have general supervision of carrying into effect the provisions of this Act and shall prepare and give general publicity to the residents of this state, a sum-